

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Снар. 159

Chapter 159.

An Act to Amend Section Eighty-nine of Chapter Forty-eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Licensing of Foreign Investment Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 48, Sec. 89, R. S., amended.

—additional. Section eighty-nine of chapter forty-eight of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding after the word "December" in the fourth line from the end of said section, the following words: 'Provided, further, that in addition to said statement the Bank Commissioner may make or cause to be made all necessary investigations so as to satisfy himself of the condition of the corporation so making application, and the person or persons making such investigation and report may charge and collect in addition to any compensation now provided by law for their regular official duties, a reasonable compensation for such services and all expenses attendant thereon, the same to be paid by the corporation making application for license, whether such corporation be licensed or not,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 89. No foreign corporation, or any agent or representative thereof, shall offer to sell, sell or negotiate in this State, any bonds, mortgages, notes or other choses in action, issued, indorsed or guaranteed by it, unless it first obtains a license therefor from the Bank Examiner. Before receiving such license it shall furnish the Examiner a detailed statement of its condition, which statement shall clearly describe the various classes of its assets and liabilities and shall be sworn to by either its president, treasurer or secretary, and certified to be correct by at least two of its directors. Said statement shall in all particulars be as full as the Examiner may require. Upon receiving such statement the Bank Examiner may grant a license authorizing such corporation to conduct its business in this State subject to its laws until the first day of the next December, and such license may be renewed annually thereafter so long as the Bank Examiner regards the corporation responsible and safe, but in all cases to terminate on the first day of the succeeding December. Provided, further, that in addition to said statement the Bank Commissioner may make or cause to be made all necessary investigations so as to satisfy himself of the condition of the corporation so making application, and the person or persons making such investigation and report may charge and collect in addition to any compensation now provided by law for their regular official duties, a reasonable compensation for such services and all expenses attendant thereon,

Foreign corporations, engaged in selling bonds, etc., shall obtain license from Bank Examiner.

Shall furnish Examiner with a detailed statement of conditions.

—renewal of license.

-proviso.

Compensation for making investigations.

the same to be paid by the corporation making application for CHAP. 160 license, whether such corporation be licensed or not. The Ex---license aminer may revoke such license at any time should he deem woked. the condition of such corporation or its management unsafe, whereupon the right of such corporation to do business in this State shall terminate.'

Approved March 23, 1915.

Chapter 160.

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Taking of Smelts in Bryant's Pond and Its Tributaries, in the Towns of Woodstock and Greenwood. in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

No person or family shall take, catch or kill, in any one day, Limited more than eight pounds of smelts in all in Bryant's pond or in any of its tributaries, which waters are situated in the towns of Woodstock and Greenwood, in Oxford county; nor shall any person or family have in possession, in any one day, more than eight pounds of smelts in all taken in any of said waters. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs -penalty. of prosecution for each offense; and in addition thereto one dollar for each pound of fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.

Approved March 23, 1915.

Chapter 161.

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to Fishing in the Tributaries to Lake Kezar and in the Tributaries to Kezar River, in the County of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. No person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish, except smelts and suckers, at any time, above the dead water in any of the tributaries to Lake Kezar, in the towns of Lovell, Stoneham and Stow, in the county of Oxford; nor shall any person fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish, at any time, in any of the tributaries to Kezar river, in the towns of Lovell and Sweden, in said county. No person shall

Fishing pro-hibited in waters herein named.

Smelts and suckers, excepted.

to eight nounds of smelts in one day.